

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 403

Chapter 403.

An Act authorizing the Metallic Setting Company to change the par value of its stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Metallic Setting Oo., authorized to change par value of shares. SECT. 1. That the Metallic Setting Company, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, be and is hereby authorized, by a majority vote of its stockholders, at any meeting of the corporation called for that purpose, to change the par value of its shares of stock from one hundred dollars to ten dollars, and to increase the number of shares in said stock to correspond with such change in the par value of its shares, provided no reduction is made in the amount of its capital stock.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1893.

Chapter 404.

An Act to set off from the town of Greenwood, lot numbered thirteen in the fifth range of lots and annex the same to the town of Woodstock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Greenwood and Woodstock, set off. SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Greenwood, known and described as lot numbered thirteen, in the fifth range of lots in said town, together with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby set off from said town of Greenwood and annexed to the town of Woodstock.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1893.